ADOPTED - February 24, 2015

Agenda Item No. 7
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION APPROVING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, CAPITAL CITY LODGE NO. 141 - ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICERS, LICENSE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, ANIMAL SHELTER OPERATORS AND FIELD SUPERVISORY OFFICER UNIT
RESOLUTION # 15 - 55

WHEREAS, a collective bargaining agreement had been reached between representatives of Ingham County and the FOP Capitol City Lodge No. 141 for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have discussed and agreed to extend the agreement for a one (1) year period, being through December 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, an Amendment Agreement regarding extension has been prepared between representatives of Ingham County and the FOP Capitol City Lodge No. 141; and 

WHEREAS, the Amendment Agreement has been ratified by the employees within the bargaining unit; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Amendment Agreement have been approved by the County Services and Finance Committees.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the Amendment Agreement between Ingham County and the FOP Capitol City Lodge No. 141.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the Amendment Agreement modifying the current collective bargaining agreement on behalf of the County, subject to the approval as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Koenig, Crenshaw, Banas, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  2/17/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  2/18/15
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

INGHAM COUNTY (Employer)

AND FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE,

CAPITOL CITY LODGE NO. 141 (Union)

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICERS, LICENSE

ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, ANIMAL SHELTER 

OPERATORS AND FIELD SUPERVISORY OFFICER

WHEREAS,  the Employer and the Union have entered a collective bargaining agreement with a term running from January 1, 2012, through December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS,  the parties agreed to extend the agreement for a one (1) year period, being through December 31, 2015,  and to make changes in the Agreement  as required by 2012 Public Act 349, as amended, and as to Appendix A, the Wage Scales; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to establish a Joint Health Care Cost Containment Committee to investigate health care cost  containment, and to meet on ways to reduce health care costs and to avoid and reduce potential co-pays of both the Employer and employees; and

WHEREAS, this Joint Committee has investigated current health care costs, including reviewing the results of a request for proposals from providers; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Committee has recommended three (3) options per employee in the PHP Plus High Option Plan, the PHP Standard Option Plan, and the PHP Base Plan which is compliant with IRS regulations for opening and contributing to a Health Savings Account; and 

WHEREAS, the Joint Committee has recommended changes to the Dental Plan; and

WHEREAS, the parties are agreeable to amending the collective bargaining agreement to implement these changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties as follows:

1.
Article 2, Lodge Security and Check Off, Section 1, of the Agreement will be amended to read as follows:


Section 1.  Lodge Security TC \l2 "Section 1.  Lodge Security.  The County and the Lodge shall not discriminate against any employee because of his/her membership in the Lodge.

However, when an employee is in a probationary period, the Lodge may only represent said employee for hours and rates of pay and applicable fringe benefits during said probationary period.  Lodge dues or representation fees for bargaining unit members shall be that designated by the Lodge Board of Directors in accordance with the Lodge Constitution and By-Laws.

2.
Article 22, Sections 1, 3, 4, and 6 of the Agreement will be amended to read as follows, and Sections 7 and 8 will be deleted:



Section 1.  
Health Insurance.

A.
Effective January 1, 2015, the Employer will offer the following health insurance programs for eligible full-time employees and legal dependents. 

Option 1: PHP Plus High Option Plan: L0000280 - Class 1030  

Option 2: PHP Standard Option Plan: L0000280 - Class 1010

The out-of-network costs for the Standard Plan shall be fully covered through the Employer’s premium contribution.

Prescription drug coverage will be provided by the Employer through PHP of Mid Michigan using Express Scripts as the Pharmacy Benefit Manager.

Drug Plan: Prescription drug co-pays for Generic drugs are $5.00.  The co-pays for Preferred Brand drugs will be $30.00.  Non-Preferred co-pays will be $60.00. Maximum out-of-pocket expenses for drugs for each health care plan participant will be $1,200.00 per year. Coverage for mail order will also be provided, and a 90-day supply of any properly prescribed drug will only be available through mail order. Mail order Generic co-pays will be $10.00.  Mail order Preferred co-pays will be $60.00.  Mail order Non-Preferred co-pays will be $120.00.  The formulary shall be subject to periodic review and revision.  There are specific medications and medication classes that are subject to prior authorization requirements, prior notification requirements, daily and period quantity limits by Express Scripts.  Appeals and override processes may be available for unusual or unique situations.

Option 3: PHP Base Plan: L0000280 - Class 1J00

Prescription drug coverage will be provided by the Employer through PHP of Mid Michigan using Express Scripts as the Pharmacy Benefit Manager.

Employee/patient pays the total costs of medications until the plan deductible has been satisfied.  At that point Generics will be dispensed with a $10.00 co-pay (or actual cost), Tier Two medications with a $25.00 co-pay (or actual cost), and Tier three medications with a $50.00 co-pay (or actual cost).  Three month supplies of properly prescribed drugs may be obtained via mail only with the following co-pays: Generic $20.00 or actual cost, Tier 2 $50.00 or actual cost, and Tier 3 $100.00 or actual cost.  These costs are not changed if the member reaches the maximum out of pocket costs for the plan year.

B.
Effective January 1, 2015, the Employer agrees to pay the full premium for eligible full-time employees for hospitalization coverage outlined in Section 1 above, up to the following amounts:

Full Family
=
$896.35

2-Person
=
$798.60

Single

=
$381.42

Retirees 
=
$386.53


Any costs incurred for health claims assessments under 2011 Public Act 142, being MCL 550.1733 et seq, will be shared 50/50 by the Employer and the employees.

These benchmarks may be adjusted annually as recommended by the Ingham Health Coalition and approved by the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, but shall be increased no less than two percent (2%).  Increases in premium costs exceeding the benchmark will be shared 50/50 by the Employer and the employees with the employees' payment made through payroll deduction under the Section 125 Plan.

The parties will retain the Health Care Coalition which will continue to meet on ways to reduce health care costs and to avoid and reduce potential co-pays of both the Employer and the employees.  The Employer will provide the Union and the Coalition new health care premium rates as soon as they are available.



*     *    *

Section 3. Dual Coverage. In the event a husband and wife are both employees of the County, or any of the Courts of Ingham County, the payment provisions in lieu of health insurance coverage as stated under Section 8 shall be mandatory.  Those employees shall not be permitted to have double health insurance coverage from the same or different options noted in this Article. They are entitled to two individual single plans with the County as required under ACA or they can choose 2-person coverage. Employees losing medical coverage from their spouse shall notify the County Financial Services Department in time so that the employee may re-enroll in a health care plan beginning the first day of the month following the loss of alternate coverage.  For employees participating in the waiver plan prior to January 1, 2007, the spouse receiving the waiver payment will receive $119.47 per month as taxable compensation. For newly formed couples either through marriage or new employment on or about January 1, 2007, there will be no eligibility for health waiver payments.

Section 4. Waiver. An employee who is eligible for medical/ hospitalization insurance via another source and who executes an affidavit to that effect may elect not to be covered by the medical insurance provided under this Article.  The decision to waive coverage shall be made once per calendar year.  A waiver agreement drafted by the Employer shall be executed by the employee.  In the event the employee elects to forego medical insurance, the Employer shall pay an amount based upon the coverage to which the employee is otherwise eligible at the time of election (full family, two persons, or single subscriber) directly to the employee as taxable compensation.  The amounts payable, based on the applicable coverage, shall be as follows:

Full Family

=
$ 227.31 if participating prior to 1/1/2007

2-Person

= 
$ 202.31 if participating prior to 1/1/2007

Single


= 
$ 119.47 if participating prior to 1/1/2007

New enrollment on

or after 1/1/2007
=
$ 119.47

These waiver amounts will be adjusted annually the same percentage as the benchmarks increase.  Employees losing medical coverage from another source shall notify the County Financial Services Department in time so that the employee and dependents, where appropriate, can be re-enrolled in a health care plan beginning the first day of the month following the loss of alternate coverage.






*     *    *

Section 6 TC \l3 "Section 1. Dental Insurance.  
A.
The County shall provide dental insurance for full-time and part-time employees and their dependents as follows:




Employee or


Insurance Pays

Patient Pays

Class I Benefits 



100%



-0-

Cleaning

X-Ray

6 Month checkups

Radiographs

Basic Restoration

Periodontics

Endodontics

Basic filings




Crowns

Class II Benefits



75%



25%

Major Restorative

Oral Surgery

Bridges

Payment under this provision is limited to One Thousand Dollars ($1000) maximum per person, per contract year for Class I and Class II Benefits. Coverage shall be effective at the beginning of the seventh (7th) full month of continuous service after a new employee's date of hire.

B.
Eligibility TC \l2 "Section 2.  Eligibility.  Probationary, special part-time and temporary employees are not eligible for coverage.
C.  
Dental insurance coverage shall commence the first of the month after completion of the probationary period. 

3.
It is the intent of the parties to this Amendment Agreement to implement the recommendations of the Ingham County Health Care Coalition for the 2015 health care options as approved by the Ingham County Board of Commissioners in Resolution #14-436, including implementation of a HRA plan,  implementation of a comprehensive healthcare management program, and the dedication of 50% of any net savings in health care costs to reducing employee premium cost share beginning in 2016, being applied to all employee groups that agree to implement the comprehensive healthcare management program.

4.
Article 35 of the Agreement will be amended to read as follows:
ARTICLE 35
EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall be effective from the 1st day of January, 2012, and continue in full force and effect until December 31, 2015, exclusive.  Employees who voluntarily or involuntarily terminate their employment, except laid off employees, and employees that have retired and are immediately eligible for MERS benefits, will not receive salary or any other benefits retroactive if terminating before the ratification of this Agreement by the parties.

5.
Appendix A of the Agreement will be amended to read as in the attached revised “Amended 2015 Appendix A.”
6.
All other terms and conditions specified in the parties' January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014 collective bargaining agreement shall remain in full force and effect, except as amended above.


COUNTY OF INGHAM



FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE


CAPITOL CITY LODGE NO. 141


________________________________

________________________________


Brian McGrain, Chairperson



John Good, President


Board of Commissioners








________________________________









Thomas Krug, Executive Director

2015 AMENDED APPENDIX A TC \l1 " APPENDIX A

Section 1.  

A.
Listed below are the classifications which are covered by this Agreement and the corresponding annual salaries for current employees.

B. Step wage increases are effective the first day of the first full payroll period following the anniversary date of hire. 

C. Step Progression:  There shall be no step progression for 2012.  Step progressions shall resume prospectively upon ratification (March 26, 2013) or on the employee’s anniversary date, whichever is later, to the step to which the employee would have progressed in 2012.

D.
Service, for economic and fringe benefit purposes, shall mean the status attained by continuous length of service as an employee within Ingham County employment

ANIMAL SHELTER OPERATOR

	Steps/Years
	Effective 1/1/12    no change
	Effective 1/1/13      (-1%)
	Effective 1/1/14     no change
	Effective Upon Ratification by both parties in 2015 [+2.5%]

	Step 1 - Start
	$33,914
	$33,575
	$33,575
	$34,414.38

	Step 2 = 1 Year
	$35,555
	$35,199
	$35,199
	$36,078.98

	Step 3 = 2 Years
	$37,216
	$36,844
	$36,844
	$37.765.10

	Step 4 = 3 Years
	$38,357
	$37,973
	$37,973
	$38,922.33

	Step 5 = 4 Years
	$40,690
	$40,283
	$40,283
	$41,290.08

	Step 6 = 5 Years
	$42,131
	$41,710
	$41,710
	$42,752.75


ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER/LICENSE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

	Steps/Years
	Effective 1/1/12    no change
	Effective 1/1/13      (-1%)
	Effective 1/1/14     no change
	Effective Upon Ratification by both parties in 2015 [+2.5%]

	Step 1 - Start
	$33,914
	$33,575
	$33,575
	$34,414.38

	Step 2 = 1 Year
	$35,611
	$35,254
	$35,254
	$36,135.35

	Step 3 = 2 Years
	$37,390
	$37,016
	$37,016
	$37,941.40

	Step 4 = 3 Years
	$39,260
	$38,867
	$38,867
	$39,838.68

	Step 5 = 4 Years
	$41,222
	$40,810
	$40,810
	$41,830.25

	Step 6 = 5 Years
	$44,408
	$43,964
	$43,964
	$45,063.10


N:\Client\Ingham\Animal_Control\Negs\2015\FOP AC Amendment Agr 2015 extension - 2-4-2015.doc
